

No. 22-5277

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-02128-RJL

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW AND ELECTION LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Gary W. Kubek (Retired Partner)  
Anu Chugh  
Sara Neier  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
66 Hudson Boulevard  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 909-6000  
gwkubek@debevoise.com  
achugh@debevoise.com  
sneier@debevoise.com

Gabriel A. Kohan  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-8000  
gakohan@debevoise.com

Daniel I. Weiner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eric E. Petry  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Suite 1150  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(646) 292-8343  
weinerd@brennan.law.nyu.edu  
petrye@brennan.law.nyu.edu

*Counsel to Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The FEC’s Unique Structure Necessitates Robust Judicial Review of Non-Enforcement Decisions .....	5
II. This Court’s More Recent Precedents Have Frustrated Congress’s Objectives and Exacerbated the Consequences of FEC Dysfunction .....	8
A. The FEC systematically fails to enforce federal campaign finance laws. ....	9
B. Partisan deadlocks continue to be a particular challenge at the FEC.....	16
C. Insulating Commission decisions from congressionally mandated judicial review exacerbates FEC dysfunction .....	19
III. Appropriate Judicial Review of FEC Dismissals Will Not Unduly Burden Court Resources or Upset the Separation of Powers .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 106 F.4th 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 22
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	7, 19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	16, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	23

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	11, 13
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	8, 19
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC.</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) .....	6, 7, 8, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 2.1 (2000) .....	6
Ally Mutnick, et al., <i>Senate Republicans to Save Millions of Dollars on Ads — Thanks to the FEC</i> , Politico (Oct. 10, 2024), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2024/10/10/fec-joint-fundraising-committee-ads-00183356">https://www.politico.com/news/2024/10/10/fec-joint-fundraising-committee-ads-00183356</a> .....	18
Anna Massoglia, <i>Outside Spending on 2024 Elections Shatters Records, Fueled by Billion-Dollar ‘Dark Money’ Infusion</i> , OpenSecrets (Nov. 5, 2024), <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2024/11/outside-spending-on-2024-elections-shatters-records-fueled-by-billion-dollar-dark-money-infusion">https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2024/11/outside-spending-on-2024-elections-shatters-records-fueled-by-billion-dollar-dark-money-infusion</a> .....	12

Daniel I. Weiner & Owen Bacskai, <i>The FEC, Still Failing to Enforce Campaign Laws, Heads to Capitol Hill</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Sept. 15, 2023), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/fec-still-failing-enforce-campaign-laws-heads-capitol-hill">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/fec-still-failing-enforce-campaign-laws-heads-capitol-hill</a> .....	11
Daniel I. Weiner, <i>Fixing the FEC: An Agenda for Reform</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2016), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Fixing_FEC.pdf</a> .....	6, 16, 17, 21
EEOC, Regional Attorneys' Manual, pt. 2, § 3(B) (2005) .....	6
FEC AO 2024-01 (Texas Majority PAC) .....	10
FEC AO 2024-13 (DSCC, Montanans for Tester, and Gallego for Arizona) .....	17
FEC, First General Counsel's Report for MUR 8058 (SQI Limited, LLC) (Dec. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8058/8058_15.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8058/8058_15.pdf</a> .....	15
FEC, First General Counsel's Report for MUR 8149 (Tim Sheehy for Montana) (Apr. 5, 2024), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8149/8149_08.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8149/8149_08.pdf</a> .....	15
FEC, First General Counsel's Report for MUR 8168 (Donald J. Trump, et al.) (May 24, 2024), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8168/8168_10.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8168/8168_10.pdf</a> .....	15
FEC, First General Counsel's Report for MUR 8216 (Last Best Place PAC) (May 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8216/8216_06.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/8216/8216_06.pdf</a> ; FEC .....	15
FEC, MUR 6485 (W Spann LLC, et al.), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/6485">https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/6485</a> .....	12

FEC, Responses to Questions from the Committee on House Administration 20 (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin.pdf</a> .....	17
FEC, Responses to Questions From the Minority Members of the Committee on House Administration (June 16, 2023), <a href="https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fec-response-2023.pdf">https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fec-response-2023.pdf</a> .....	10, 12, 14, 16
FEC, Responses to Supplemental Questions from the Minority Members of the Committee on House Administration (Sept. 11, 2023), <a href="https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fec-response-sept-11-2023.pdf">https://democrats-cha.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-cha.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/fec-response-sept-11-2023.pdf</a> .....	10, 11, 14
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1976, Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections of the Comm. on Rules and Administration (Feb. 18, 1976), Statement of Pres. Ford.....	5
<i>Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1976: Hearing on S. 2911, S. 2911 – Amdt. No. 1396, S. 2912, S. 2918, S. 2953, and S. 2987 Before the Subcomm. On Privileges and Elections of the S. Comm. On Rules and Admin., 94th Cong. 69 (1976) (statement of Sen. Hugh Scott, Member, S. Comm. on Rules and Admin.)</i> .....	5
Jessica Piper, <i>Super PACs Keep Testing the Limits of Campaign Finance Law</i> , Politico (Apr. 8, 2024), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2024/04/08/super-pac-fec-limits-00150672">https://www.politico.com/news/2024/04/08/super-pac-fec-limits-00150672</a> .....	15, 22
Karen L. Shanton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10981, <i>The U.S. Election Assistance Commission: An Overview</i> (2019) .....	6

Luke Broadwater, <i>Judge Allows Unusual G.O.P. Strategy to Pump Money into Senate Races</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2024), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2024/11/01/us/politics/senate-republicans-ads-money.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2024/11/01/us/politics/senate-republicans-ads-money.html</a> .....	18
Marina Pino, George Santos, Sam Bankman-Fried, and Citizens United, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Jan. 24, 2023), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/george-santos-sam-bankman-fried-and-citizens-united">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/george-santos-sam-bankman-fried-and-citizens-united</a> .....	15, 22
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000) .....	6
Miriam Galston, <i>Outing Outside Group Spending and the Crisis of Nonenforcement</i> , 32 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 253 (2021).....	13
Nihal Krishan, <i>Elections Commission Chief Uses the ‘Nuclear Option’ to Rescue the Agency from Gridlock</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 20, 2019), <a href="https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/02/elections-commission-chief-uses-the-nuclear-option-to-rescue-the-agency-from-gridlock/">https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/02/elections-commission-chief-uses-the-nuclear-option-to-rescue-the-agency-from-gridlock/</a> .....	21
Norman I. Silber, <i>Foreign Corruption of the Political Process Through Social Welfare Organizations</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 104 (2019).....	13
Off. of FEC Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp</i> (Feb. 2017), <a href="https://shpr.legislature.ca.gov/sites/shpr.legislature.ca.gov/files/Ravel%20-%20FEC%20Dysfunction.pdf">https://shpr.legislature.ca.gov/sites/shpr.legislature.ca.gov/files/Ravel%20-%20FEC%20Dysfunction.pdf</a> .....	17

Saurav Ghosh, et al., <i>The Illusion of Independence How Unregulated Coordination is Undermining Our Democracy, and What Can Be Done to Stop It</i> , Campaign Legal Ctr. (2023), <a href="https://campaignlegal.org/sites/default/files/2023-11/Coordination%20Report%20%28Final%20POST%20Proofing%29.pdf">https://campaignlegal.org/sites/default/files/2023-11/Coordination%20Report%20%28Final%20POST%20Proofing%29.pdf</a> .....	10
SEC, Enforcement Manual, § 2.3.1 (2017).....	6
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Democrats' Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock than Ever</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/08/us/politics/fec-democrats-republicans.html</a> .....	21
